HB 3069-A7 (LC 3407) 5/29/25 (JLM/ps)

Requested by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3069

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 4, delete "sections 52 2 and" and insert "section".

3 In line 7, after "38" insert ", 52".

4 On page 4, delete lines 3 through 7 and insert:

5 "SECTION 2. Section 52, chapter 649, Oregon Laws 2013, is 6 repealed.".

7 On page 7, delete lines 32 through 36 and insert:

8 "<u>SECTION 4.</u> The Oregon Public Safety Fund is established in the 9 State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund. All 10 moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated to the Oregon 11 Criminal Justice Commission for the purpose of carrying out the pro-12 visions of section 53, chapter 649, Oregon Laws 2013.

13 **"SECTION 4a.** Section 4 of this 2025 Act is amended to read:

"Sec. 4. The Oregon Public Safety Fund is established in the State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund. All moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated to the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 53, chapter 649, Oregon Laws 2013, and section 1 (9)(d) of this 2025 Act.

"SECTION 4b. The amendments to section 4 of this 2025 Act by
section 4a of this 2025 Act become operative on July 1, 2026.".

21 On page 21, delete lines 26 through 29 and insert:

"SECTION 22. The Oregon Treatment Court Grant Program Ac-1 count is established in the State Treasury, separate and distinct from  $\mathbf{2}$ the General Fund. All moneys in the account are continuously appro-3 priated to the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission for the purpose 4 of carrying out the provisions of ORS 137.656 (3)(d) and 423.150 (2).  $\mathbf{5}$ "SECTION 22a. Section 22 of this 2025 Act is amended to read: 6 "Sec. 22. The Oregon Treatment Court Grant Program Account is estab-7 lished in the State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund. 8 All moneys in the account are continuously appropriated to the Oregon 9 Criminal Justice Commission for the purpose of carrying out the provisions 10 of [ORS 137.656 (3)(d) and 423.150 (2)] section 21 of this 2025 Act. 11 "SECTION 22b. The amendments to section 22 of this 2025 Act by 12 section 22a of this 2025 Act become operative on July 1, 2026.". 13 In line 42, after the semicolon insert "and". 14 Delete lines 43 and 44. 15In line 45, delete "(e)" and insert "(d)". 16 On page 25, delete lines 36 through 45. 17 On page 26, delete lines 1 through 32 and insert: 18 **"NOTE:** Sections 31 and 32 were deleted by amendment. 19 Subsequent sections were not renumbered.". 20On page 36, line 35, delete "4, 7, 21, 22, 23 and 25" and insert "7, 21 and 2123". 22On page 37, line 2, delete "4, 7, 21, 22, 23 and 25" and insert "7, 21 and 2323". 24In line 12, delete "4, 7, 21, 22, 23 and 25" and insert "7, 21 and 23". 2526

HB 3069-A7 5/29/25 Proposed Amendments to A-Eng. HB 3069